Exhibit A

Legal Description of the Electric Service Territory Boundary between FEM and Dakota

Based on a prior agreement dated the 23rd day of December, 1975, signed by FEM Electric Association, Inc.(FEM) and Ree Electric Cooperative, Inc., the following represents the legal description of the electric service territory boundary shared between FEM and Dakota.

Exhibit B-pages 2, 3, & 4,

- -BEGINNING at the point where Potter, Hyde, and Faulk Counties meet at the SW corner of Section 31 of Township 117 North (T117N), Range 72 West (R72W), Faulk County,
- -THENCE continue east along the Faulk County/Hyde County border to the SW corner of Section 36 of T117N, R71W,
- -THENCE continue north to the NW corner of Section 36 of T117N, R71W,
- -THENCE continue east to the NE corner of Section 36 of T117N, R71W,
- -THENCE continue south to the Faulk County/Hyde County border at the SE corner of Section 36 of T117N, R71W,
- -THENCE continue east along the Faulk County/Hyde County border until the point of intersection with the Hand County border at the NW corner of Section 6 of T116N, R70W, Hand County,

Exhibit B-pages 5 & 6

-THENCE continue east along the Faulk County/Hand County border to the SE corner of the SW ¼ of the SW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 36 of T117N, R69W, Faulk County.